in accordance with Chapter 9 of the Listing Rules, and the Company will announce to ASX full

details (quantity and duration) of the Securities required to be held in escrow.

5.16 Public Offer

The Company is seeking to raise a minimum of $3,000,000 and a maximum of $4,000,000

(before costs) under the Public Offer through an offer of at least 15,000,000 Shares and up to

20,000,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.20 per Share (on a post-Consolidation basis).

As set out in section 4, successful completion of the Public Offer is a condition precedent to

Completion.

The Company has appointed CPS Capital as lead manager to the Public Offer on the terms

summarised in section 5.14(f).

The Public Offer is not underwritten.

5.17 Pro forma balance sheet

A pro forma statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2023 based

on the reviewed accounts of the Company is set out in Schedule 4.

5.18 Effect on capital structure

The indicative capital structure of the Company at Completion is set out below:

Pro forma

capital

structure

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription Options
Performance

Rights

Shares % Shares %

Securities

currently on

issue

44,718,759 18.81 44,718,759 18.42 23,392,194(2) 1,666,667

Shares offered

under the

Public Offer

15,000,000 6.31 20,000,000 8.24 - -

Consideration

Securities1
125,000,000 52.58 125,000,000 51.50 65,000,000 -

Convertible

Note

Conversion

Securities2

25,000,000 10.52 25,000,000 10.30 2,500,000 -

Cash

Conversion
20,000,000 8.41 20,000,000 8.24 - -

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of General Meeting (Coolabah Metals Limited) Page 36

Consideration

Shares5

Facilitator

Securities6
8,000,000 3.37 8,000,000 3.30 5,875,000 -

Total

Securities
237,718,759 100.0 242,718,759 100.0 96,767,194 1,666,667

Indicative

market

capitalisation

$47.5 million $48.5 million

Notes:

1. Post-Consolidation.

2. Inclusive of:

(a) 3,166,667 quoted options exercisable at $0.36 per option on or before 16 May 2029

(CBHOA Options) to be issued to CPS Capital Pty Ltd for services as lead manager to

the entitlement offer announced 9 April 2024, subject to the receipt of shareholder

approval under Resolution 2; and

(b) 1,490,625 CBHOA Options to be issued under the placement announced on 9 April

2024, subject to the receipt of shareholder approval under Resolution 3.

3. Excluding the 2,000,000 Pinnacles Deferred Consideration Shares to be issued to Pinnacles

[…]

Securities means any Equity Securities of the Company (including Shares,

Options and/or Performance Rights).

Seller Inventory has the meaning given in section 5.3(d).

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholders means the holder of a Share.

SOA has the meaning given in section 5.4.

Tadji Investments Means Tadji Investments Pty Ltd.

Tenements means the mineral claims comprising the Projects, as listed in

Schedule 3.

Toho means Toho Zinc Co. Ltd.

Trafigura means Trafigura Asia Trading Pte Ltd.

Trafigura Prepayment

and Offtake Agreement

has the meaning given in section 5.5.

Transaction means the Acquisition and Public Offer.

Transaction

Resolutions

has the meaning given in section 4.

WM has the meaning given in section 5.10(a)(ii).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of General Meeting (Coolabah Metals Limited) Page 79

Schedule 2 Transaction Based Comparison Table

Particulars

Prior to Transaction - 31

December 2023 (reviewed

accounts)

Effect of Transaction (based

on BHOPL audited accounts

- 31 December 2023)

Post Transaction

Analysis - Pro forma

Percentage Change due

to Transaction
Scale of Change

Total Consolidated Assets 5,474,417 79,314,080 84,788,497 1448.8% 15.49

Total Equity 5,252,017 39,773,613 45,025,630 757.3% 8.57

Annual Revenue 0 88,086,000 88,086,000 - -

Annual Profit (before tax

and extraordinary items) 0 (282,627,000) -282,627,000 - -

Total No. of shares2  44,718,759 198,000,000 242,718,759 442.8% 5.43

Total No. of options &

performance rights 25,058,861 73,375,000 98,433,861 292.8% 3.93

Fully Diluted Issued

Capital (shares + all

options/performance

rights converted) 69,777,620 271,375,000 341,152,620 388.9% 4.89

Budgeted exploration

expenditure (12 months) 400,000 7,500,000 7,900,000 1875.0% 19.75

Market Capitalisation 8,943,752 39,600,000 48,543,752 443% 5.43

Notes:

1. The table is prepared on a post-Consolidation basis.

2. Based on the Maximum Subscription under the Public Offer.

3. Based on the proposed offer price under the Public Offer of $0.20.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of General Meeting (Coolabah Metals Limited) Page 80

Schedule 3 Tenements

Australian Tenements (Post-Completion)

Project Tenement Type

Rasp Mine

CML7 Consolidated Mining Lease

Part of ML1249 Mining Sublease of part of Mining Lease

MPL183 Mining Purposes Lease

MPL184 Mining Purposes Lease

MPL185 Mining Purposes Lease

[…]

Canadian Tenements (Post-Completion)

Project Tenement Type Status Owner Area km2 Grant Date Expiry Date

Hampden,

Quebec

Leaflet

SNRC 33G09

SNRC 33H11

SNRC 33H12

SNRC 33H13

CDC Active
Coolabah

Metals Ltd
113

6/2/2023

(SNRC 33G09 –

Title Number

2727276 &

2727277 is

9/2/2023)

5/2/2026

(SNRC 33G09 –

Title Number

2727276 &

2727277 is

8/2/2026)

McCoy Lake,

Ontario

Holder Number

10007102
Single Cell Mining Claim Active

Coolabah

Metals Ltd
70 16/2/2023 16/2/2025

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of General Meeting (Coolabah Metals Limited) Page 83

Schedule 4 Pro forma Balance Sheet

The table below set out the indicative Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Company as at 31 December 2023. The Pro

Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative

of the Company’s view of its future financial position.

Coolabah Metals

Limited

(31 December 2023)

BHOPL

(31 December 2023)
Combined Pro-Forma Adjustments

Pro-Forma Balance

Sheet

Current Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents 2,911,906 24,115 2,936,021 25,815,979 28,752,000

Trade and other

receivables (GST) 112,330 6,775,282 6,887,612 (6,775,282) 112,330

Inventories - 13,106,544 13,106,544 - 13,106,544

Prepayment 45,771 - 45,771 - 45,771

Total Current Assets 3,070,007 19,905,941 22,975,948 19,040,697 42,016,645

Non-current assets

Exploration expenditure 2,266,500 - 2,266,500 - 2,266,500

Property, plant and

equipment 137,910 12,371,522 12,509,432 - 12,509,432

Other financial asset - 1,806 1,806 16,943,981 16,945,787

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of General Meeting (Coolabah Metals Limited) Page 84

Coolabah Metals

Limited

(31 December 2023)

BHOPL

(31 December 2023)
Combined Pro-Forma Adjustments

Pro-Forma Balance

Sheet

Deferred Tax Assets - 11,050,133 11,050,133  11,050,133

Total Non-Current

Assets 2,404,410 23,423,461 25,827,871 16,943,981 42,771,852

Total Assets 5,474,417 43,329,402 48,803,819 35,984,678 84,788,497

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 222,400 8,309,391 8,531,791 (8,309,391) 222,400

Short term borrowings - 126,240 126,240 - 126,240

Short term provisions - 7,590,064 7,590,064 - 7,590,064

Total Current Liabilities 222,400 16,025,695 16,248,095 (8,309,391) 7,938,704

Non-Current Liabilities

Intercompany loans - 481,018,094 481,018,094 (481,018,094) -

Long term provisions - 17,473,579 17,473,579 - 17,473,579

Long term borrowings - 20,507  20,507  - 20,507

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of General Meeting (Coolabah Metals Limited) Page 85

Coolabah Metals

Limited

(31 December 2023)

BHOPL

(31 December 2023)
Combined Pro-Forma Adjustments

Pro-Forma Balance

Sheet

Deferred tax liabilities - 14,330,077  14,330,077  - 14,330,077

Total Non-Current

Liabilities
- 512,842,257 512,842,257  (481,018,094) 31,824,163

Total Liabilities 222,400 528,867,952 529,090,352 (489,327,485) 39,762,867

Net Assets 5,252,017 (485,538,550) (480,286,533) 525,312,163 45,025,630

Equity

Contributed capital 9,173,606  2  9,173,608  7,813,979  16,987,587

Reserves 469,975  -  469,975  36,480,090 36,950,065

Accumulated losses (4,391,564) (485,538,552) (489,930,116) 481,018,094 (8,912,022)

Total Equity 5,252,017 (485,538,550) (480,286,533) 525,312,163 45,025,630

Pro Forma Adjustments:

1. Cash and cash equivalents have been adjusted net of costs to recognise the effects of the transactions & additional share capital.

2. Trade & other receivables and payables have been adjusted to recognise that the BHOPL 31 December 2023 amounts will be the responsibility of CBH Resources

in accordance with the BHOPL SPA.

3. Intercompany loans are to be forgiven by CBH Resources in accordance with the BHOPL SPA.

4. Other financial asset has been increased by $16.9m to reflect the security deposit held for the rehabilitation provision.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u